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รายงานฉบบันี้จดัทาํโดยบรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) โดยจดัทาํขึน้บนพืน้ฐานของแหล่งขอ้มลูทีด่ทีีสุ่ดทีไ่ดร้บัมาและพจิารณาแลว้ว่าน่าเชื่อถอื ทัง้นี้มวีตัถุประสงค ์เพือ่ใหบ้รกิารเผยแพร่
ขอ้มลูแก่นกัลงทุนและใชเ้ป็นขอ้มลูประกอบการตดัสนิใจซือ้ขายหลกัทรพัย ์แต่มไิดม้เีจตนาชีนํ้าหรอืเชญิชวนใหซ้ือ้หรอืขายหรอืประกนัราคาหลกัทรพัยแ์ต่อยา่งใด ทัง้นี้รายงานและความเหน็ในเอกสาร
ฉบบันี้อาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงแกไ้ขได ้หากขอ้มลูทีไ่ดร้บัมาเปลีย่นแปลงไป การนําขอ้มลูทีป่รากฏอยูใ่นเอกสารฉบบันี้ ไมว่่าทัง้หมดหรอืบางสว่นไปทาํซํ้า ดดัแปลง แกไ้ข หรอืนําออกเผยแพร่แก่
สาธารณชน จะตอ้งไดร้บัความยนิยอมจากบรษิทัก่อน 
 

 

BUY (Unchanged) TP:  Bt 24.00 (From: Bt 27.00)  

Change in Numbers  Upside : 52.9% 7 JANUARY 2026 
 

Amata Corporation Pcl (AMATA TB) 

 

  

ยอดขายท่ีดินชะลอตวัลง 
 

ยอด presales 4Q25F ของ AMATA มีแนวโน้มอ่อนแอ และเราได้ปรบัลด
กาํไรปี 2026–27F ลง 5–9% แม้ปัจจยัดงักล่าวอาจกดดนัราคาหุ้นในระยะ
สัน้ แต่เรายงัคงแนะนํา “ซ้ือ” AMATA ด้วยมองว่ายงัคงเป็นหุ้นท่ีมีมูลค่า
ถกูมาก ซ้ือขายท่ีเพียง 5 เท่า PE และให้อตัราผลตอบแทนปันผล 6% 

 

RATA LIMSUTHIWANPOOM 
662-779-9119 

rata.lim@thanachartsec.co.th 

ยอด presales น่าจะอ่อนแอใน 4Q25F 
ยอด presales ของ AMATA ชะลอตวัลงตัง้แต่ 3Q25 โดยมเีพยีง 242 ไร ่
ทาํให ้presales 9M25 อยูท่ี ่ 990 ไร ่แมป้กต ิ4Q จะเป็นชว่งไฮซซีนั แต่
คาดวา่ presales 4Q25F จะทรงตวั q-q เนื่องจากความล่าชา้ของหลาย
โครงการ ยอด presales ทีร่ะดบัต่ํานี้ต่ํากวา่ทีท่ ัง้เราและตลาดคาดไว ้ เรา
มองวา่การชะลอตวันี้เป็นผลจากความไมแ่น่นอนของรายละเอยีดขอ้ตกลง
ภาษนํีาเขา้ของสหรฐัฯ ทีย่งัไมแ่ลว้เสรจ็ และเศรษฐกจิโลกทีอ่อ่นแอลง แม้
เรายงัคงมองวา่ FDI อยูใ่นชว่งขาขึน้ แต่เราไดป้รบัสมมตฐิาน presales ปี 
2025–27F ลงเป็น 1,200/1,400/1,200 ไร ่ (จาก 1,600/1,400/1,400 ไร)่ 
และปรบักาํไรปี 2026–27F ลง 5–9% อยา่งไรกด็ ีดว้ย backlog ราว 2.3 
หมืน่ลบ. เราจงึยงัคาดวา่กาํไรจะเตบิโต 4% y-y ใน 4Q25F และ 15% ใน
ปี 2026F ก่อนจะลดลง 7% ในปี 2027F ตามการลดลงของ backlog 

FDI ยงัอยู่ในช่วงขาขึน้ แต่เร่ิมเปล่ียนไปสู่ซพัพลายเชน 
วฏัจกัรขาขึน้ของ FDI เริม่ตัง้แต่ปี 2022 โดยมผีูเ้ล่นรายใหมจ่าํนวนมาก
เขา้มาลงทุน เรามองวา่เมด็เงนิ FDI ในปัจจุบนักาํลงัเคลื่อนยา้ยไปสูธุ่รกจิ
ซพัพลายเชนและอุตสาหกรรมสนบัสนุนมากขึน้ ซึง่ตอ้งใชข้นาดทีด่นิเลก็
กวา่ธุรกจิทีเ่ป็นอตุสาหกรรมหลกั ขอ้มลูแยกตามประเภทธุรกจิของ BOI 
ใน 6M25 แสดงใหเ้หน็วา่ โครงการสว่นใหญ่เป็นธุรกจิชิน้สว่น 
สว่นประกอบ หรอือุตสาหกรรมสนบัสนุน เชน่ PCB/PCBA และ
อเิลก็ทรอนิกสท์ีเ่กีย่วกบั EV ซึง่ยงัคงขยายตวัต่อเนื่อง ขณะทีโ่ครงการ
ขนาดใหญ่ทีใ่ชเ้งนิลงทุนสงูมเีพยีง 4 โครงการ ไดแ้ก่ เซลลแ์บตเตอรีค่วาม
หนาแน่นสงู ซูเปอรค์าปาซเิตอร ์ และอุปกรณ์ electro-optical ซึง่คดิเป็น
เพยีง 6% ของคาํขอรบัการสง่เสรมิการลงทุนจาก BOI ทัง้หมดใน 6M25 

ราคาเป้าหมายใหม่ของเราอยูท่ี่ 24 บาท  
เราใชว้ธิ ี SOTP ในการประเมนิมลูคา่ AMATA โดยโครงสรา้งกาํไรจาก
การดาํเนินงานและสว่นแบ่งกาํไรจากเงนิลงทุนในปี 2026F แบ่งเป็นการ
ขายทีด่นิ 61% ไฟฟ้า (สว่นแบ่งกาํไร) 11% น้ํา 11% และรายไดค้า่เชา่
และรายไดอ้ื่นๆ 17% เราใช ้ DCF ในการประเมนิมลูคา่โรงไฟฟ้า และใช ้
PE ในการประเมนิมลูคา่ธุรกจิสาธารณูปโภค สว่นธุรกจินคิมอตุสาหกรรม  
เราใชร้าคาทีด่นิในการประเมนิ เนื่องจากเราปรบัลดสมมตฐิาน presales 
ทีด่นิลง เราจงึใหส้ว่นลดสงูขึน้เป็น 40% (จากเดมิ 30%) สาํหรบัทีด่นิที่
พฒันาแลว้ของ AMATA และใหส้ว่นลด 5% (จากเดมิ 0%) สาํหรบัทีด่นิ
เปล่า ราคาเป้าหมาย SOTP อยูท่ี ่ 24 บาท/หุน้ ลดลงจากเดมิ 27 บาท 
แบ่งเป็น 14.6 บาท/หุน้ สาํหรบัทีด่นิในไทย 4.6 บาท สาํหรบัธุรกจิไฟฟ้า
และสาธารณูปโภค 0.9 บาท สาํหรบัทีด่นิในเวยีดนาม และ 0.4 บาท 
สาํหรบัการลงทุนใน REIT 

ยงัคงเป็นหุ้นท่ีถกูมาก; คงคาํแนะนํา “ซ้ือ” 
เรามองวา่ AMATA เป็นหุน้ทีม่มีลูคา่ถูกมาก และคงคาํแนะนํา “ซือ้” โดย
หุน้ซือ้ขายเพยีง 5 เท่า PE และใหอ้ตัราผลตอบแทนปันผลที ่6% อกีทัง้ยงั
ซือ้ขายทีเ่พยีง 0.7 เท่า P/BV ซึง่ใกลเ้คยีงกบัในชว่งวกิฤตโควดิ-19 และ
วกิฤตการเงนิโลก เรายงัคาดวา่จะยงัคงมกีารไหลเขา้ของ FDI มายงัไทย
ต่อเนื่อง หนุนโดยการขยายซพัพลายเชนและความตอ้งการยา้ยฐานการ
ผลติออกจากจนีในชว่งหลายปีขา้งหน้า 
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COMPANY VALUATION 

Y/E Dec (Bt m) 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F 

Sales 14,724  14,016  13,937  12,976  

Net profit 2,483  3,242  3,714  3,468  

Consensus NP  2,969  3,058  3,130  

Diff frm cons (%)  9.2  21.5  10.8  

Norm profit 2,529  3,242  3,714  3,468  

Prev. Norm profit  3,241  4,058  3,633  

Chg frm prev (%)  0.0  (8.5) (4.6) 

Norm EPS (Bt) 2.2  2.8  3.2  3.0  

Norm EPS grw (%) 29.3  28.2  14.6  (6.6) 

Norm PE (x) 7.1  5.6  4.9  5.2  

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.5  7.3  6.3  5.9  

P/BV (x) 0.8  0.7  0.7  0.6  

Div yield (%) 5.1  5.4  6.2  5.8  

ROE (%) 11.9  14.0  14.5  12.3  

Net D/E (%) 41.4  49.6  40.6  27.0  

 

PRICE PERFORMANCE 
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COMPANY INFORMATION 

Price as of  7-Jan-26 (Bt) 15.70  

Market Cap  (US$ m) 577.2  

Listed Shares  (m shares) 1,150.0  

Free Float  (%) 72.1  

Avg Daily Turnover (US$ m) 7.1  

12M Price H/L (Bt)  27.75/12.20  

Sector  Industrial Estate 

Major Shareholder  Mr. Vikrom Kromadit 26.2% 

 Sources: Bloomberg, Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 1: Flattish Presales In 4Q25F Despite High Season  Ex 2: Full-year Presales Estimates 
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Ex 3: Backlog Built Up To Bt23bn In 3Q25  Ex 4: Backlog Value Breakdown As Of End-3Q25 
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Source: Company data  Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

Note: Chonburi 1 IE sells at ~Bt12m-14m/rai with a GPM of 60-70%, while other 
estates, including Chonburi 2, are priced at Bt6m-7m/rai with a GPM of 45-55% 

 
 

Ex 5: Key Assumption Changes 

 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Industrial land presales (rai)      
New 1,854 3,019 1,200  1,400  1,200  

Old   1,600  1,400  1,400  

Change (%)   (25.0) 0.0  (14.3) 

         
Normalized profit (Bt m)      
New 1,956 2,529 3,242 3,714 3,468 

Old   3,241 4,058 3,633 

Change (%)   0.0 (8.5) (4.6) 
 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 6: BOI Applications In 6M25 Show Fragmented Investment Projects 

 Total value  (Bt m) # projects Value/project (Bt m) 

Battery cell 53,120 2 26,560 

Supercapacitor 5,000 1 5,000 

Optical module 4,117 1 4,117 

Data center 521,236 28 18,616 

Others 474,752 1,848 257 
 

Source: Board Of Investment 

 
 

Ex 7: 12-month SOTP-derived NAV-based TP Cut to Bt24.0/share 

 —————— New —————— —————— Old —————— 

  
Equity value SOTP  Equity value SOTP  

 (Bt/share) (%)  (Bt/share) (%) 

Thailand operations 23.1 96 25.7 95 

  Industrial estates*   14.6 60 17.1 64 

  Power and utilities 4.6 19 4.7 17 

  Rental factories 3.5 15 3.5 13 

  REIT investments 0.4 2 0.4 1 

Vietnam operations  0.9 4 1.3 5 

Total 24.0 100 27.0 100 
 

Sources: Thanachart estimates 
Note:* We apply a 40% discount (vs. 30% previously) to AMATA’s developed land and a 5% discount (vs. 0%) to  
           raw land. We also deduct the company’s total consolidated net debt here. 

 
 

Ex 8: 2026F EBIT And Equity Income Breakdown  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 9: Normalized Profit Forecasts   Ex 10: Decent Dividend Yields  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Ex 11: AMATA’s Land Presales   Ex 12: Trading At COVID-crisis P/BV Levels 
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  Sources: Bloomberg, Thanachart estimates 
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Valuation Comparison  
 

Ex 13: Valuation Comparison With Regional Peers 

   EPS growth —— PE —— — P/BV — EV/EBITDA —Div yield— 

Name BBG code Country 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 

   (%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) 

             

Sembcorp Industri SCI SP Singapore 0.5 6.2 10.8 10.1 1.8 1.6 11.5 10.7 3.9 4.1 

Bumi Serpong Damai BSDE IJ Indonesia (40.4) 12.7 7.4 6.6 0.4 0.4 7.3 6.8 1.9 0.9 

Ciputra Development CTRA IJ Indonesia 8.1 4.0 6.8 6.5 0.7 0.6 4.3 4.2 3.4 3.6 

Lippo Karawaci  LPKR IJ Indonesia (97.7) 100.0 15.3 7.7 0.2 0.2 9.2 7.6 na na 

Pakuwon Jati PWON IJ Indonesia 12.2 4.4 7.1 6.8 0.7 0.7 5.2 4.9 3.6 3.9 

Summarecon Agung SMRA IJ Indonesia (31.0) 2.2 6.8 6.6 0.5 0.5 6.6 6.4 2.6 2.1 

Surya Semesta SSIA IJ Indonesia (13.1) 101.4 40.1 19.9 1.5 1.4 13.7 8.9 0.5 1.0 

             

Amata Corporation * AMATA TB Thailand 28.2  14.6  5.6  4.9  0.7  0.7  7.3  6.3  5.4  6.2  

Pinthong Industrial Park * PIN TB Thailand (84.2) 132.2 17.8 7.7 1.1 1.0 19.9 10.2 2.8 6.5 

Rojana Industrial Park * ROJNA TB Thailand 8.7 (43.5) 4.2 7.4 0.4 0.4 4.1 4.3 3.0 3.4 

WHA Corp PCL * WHA TB Thailand 16.9 (11.0) 9.1 10.3 1.3 1.2 12.9 14.6 6.6 5.9 

             

Average   (17.4) 29.4 11.9 8.6 0.8 0.8 9.3 7.7 3.4 3.8 
 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
Note: * Thanachart estimates, using Thanachart normalized EPS 
Based on 7 January 2026 closing prices 

 
 

กรณุาอ่านรายงานฉบบัสมบรูณ์ ในรายงานฉบบัภาษาองักฤษ 
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COMPANY DESCRIPTION  COMPANY RATING        

บรษิทั อมตะ คอรป์อเรชนั จาํกดั (มหาชน) เป็นผูพ้ฒันานิคมอุตสาหกรรม 
เพือ่ขายใหแ้ก่ผูป้ระกอบการอุตสาหกรรม บรษิทัฯ ซือ้ทีด่นิ และพฒันา
สาธารณูปโภค และสิง่อาํนวยความสะดวกทีจ่าํเป็น พรอ้มสาํหรบัการ
ดาํเนินงานอุตสาหกรรม AMATA มนิีคมอุตสาหกรรม 4 แหง่ ในประเทศ
ไทย และมนิีคมอุตสาหกรรม 2 แหง่ ในประเทศเวยีดนาม  
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Rating Scale 

Excellent 5 

Good 4 

Fair 3 

Weak 2 

Very Weak 1 

None 0 

Source: Thanachart  Source: Thanachart; *CG Rating 

 
THANACHART’S SWOT ANALYSIS 

S — Strength  W — Weakness 

 มทีีท่าํเลตัง้ทีด่ ี โดยอมตะนคร อยูห่า่งจากท่าอากาศยานสวุรรณภูม ิ 42 

กม. และอมตะซติี้อยูห่า่งจากท่าเรอืน้ําลกึแหลมฉบงั  27 กม.   

 ดาํเนินงานในตลาดทีม่ผีูเ้ล่นน้อยราย 

 มทีีด่นิพรอ้มขายจํานวนมาก 

 

 

 

 

 

 กําไรขึน้อยูก่บัยอดขายทีด่นิอยา่งมาก ซึง่เป็นสาเหตุใหก้ําไรมคีวามผนั

ผวนสงู  

 เป็นธุรกจิทีใ่ชเ้งนิลงทุนสงู 

 ธุรกจิมกีารกระจายความเสีย่งน้อยกวา่คูแ่ขง่ 

O — Opportunity  T — Threat 

 การขายทีด่นิรอบใหมข่บัเคลื่อนโดยความจาํเป็นในการกระจายความ

เสีย่งเน่ืองจากภยัคุกคามทางภูมริฐัศาสตรแ์ละความเสีย่งดา้นนโยบาย

ของจนี 

 การกระจายการลงทุนสูธุ่รกจิทีส่รา้งรายไดป้ระจาํ เช่น ธุรกจิใหเ้ช่า 

สาธารณูปโภค และไฟฟ้า 

 

 

 

 

 มคีวามอ่อนไหวต่อสภาวะเศรษฐกจิสงู 

 เศรษฐกจิทัว่โลกออ่นแอ 

 

CONSENSUS COMPARISON      RISKS TO OUR INVESTMENT CASE  

 Consensus Thanachart Diff 

 

 ภาวะเศรษฐกจิโลกทีอ่่อนแอกวา่ทีค่าดอาจเป็นความเสีย่งต่อสมมตฐิาน

การขายทีด่นิของเรา 

 หากเศรษฐกจิเวยีดนามขยายตวัชา้กวา่ทีเ่ราคาดไวใ้นปัจจุบนั อาจ

ก่อใหเ้กดิความเสีย่งดา้นลบต่อกําไรของ AMATAV ซึง่เป็นสว่นทีส่ง่ผล
ต่อผลประกอบการของ AMATA 

 

Target price (Bt)             22.05              24.00  9% 

Net profit  25F (Bt m)             2,969              3,242  9% 

Net profit  26F (Bt m)             3,058              3,714  21% 

Consensus REC BUY: 16 HOLD: 2 SELL: 1 
 

HOW ARE WE DIFFERENT FROM THE STREET? 

 กําไรสทุธขิองเราสาํหรบัปี 2025-26F และราคาเป้าหมายสงูกวา่

ประมาณการของ Bloomberg consensus ซึง่เรามองบวกมากกวา่

ตลาดสาํหรบัแนวโน้มการลงทุนโดยตรงจากต่างประเทศ 

Sources: Bloomberg consensus, Thanachart estimates 
 

Source: Thanachart  
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AMATA ESG & 
Sustainability 

Report 
AMATA Corporation Pcl. 

Sector: Property & Construction | Property Dev. 
 
 

 

 

  ESG Weighting   

 

  Thanachart ESG Rating   

30%

30%

40%

Social

Governance
Environment

 

  

LOW HIGH
5

  

1 2 3 4

2.9

 
 
 

  

S&P
ESG Book Global

Index (BBB-AAA) Index (CCC-AAA) (0-100) (0-100) (0-100) (0-100) (0-5)
AMATA YES AAA - A - 72.98 41.00 - 5.0

Moody's CG RatingSET ESG SET ESG MSCI RefinitivDJSI

Sources: SETTRADE, SET ESG Index, SET ESG Rating, The Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJSI), MSCI ESG Research LLC, ESG Book, 
Refinitiv ESG Information, S&P Global Market Intelligence, Moody's ESG Solutions, Thai IOD (CG rating) 
Note: Please see third party on “terms of use” in the following back page. 
 

 

ESG Summary 

 ธุรกจิของ AMATA ครอบคลุมการขายทีด่นิในนิคมอุตสาหกรรม, การ
ผลติไฟฟ้า และสาธารณูปโภคอื่นๆ ในประเทศไทยและเวยีดนาม เรา
ใหค้ะแนนในระดบัปานกลางที ่ 2.9 ซึง่เป็นคะแนนอนัดบัทีส่องในกลุ่ม
รองจาก WHA เราใหค้ะแนนสงูสดุใหก้บัดา้น สิง่แวดลอ้ม ตามดว้ย 
สงัคม และการกํากบัดแูลกจิการ 

 เน่ืองจากโลกใหค้วามสาํคญักบัสิง่แวดลอ้มและแนวโน้มพลงังานสี
เขยีวมากขึน้ ESG โดยเฉพาะในดา้นสิง่แวดลอ้มกําลงักลายเป็นเรือ่งที่
สาํคญัยิง่ขึน้สาํหรบัธุรกจินิคมอุตสาหกรรมของ AMATA สาํหรบั 
AMATA ESG ไม่ไดเ้ป็นเพยีงแคข่อ้กําหนดในการปฏบิตัติามกฎหมาย
เท่านัน้ แต่เป็นกลยุทธก์ารแขง่ขนัหลกัทีช่่วยดงึดดูผูผ้ลติระดบัโลกและ
ภูมภิาค รวมถงึอุตสาหกรรมในหว่งโซ่อุปทาน 

 เราใหค้ะแนนดา้นสิง่แวดลอ้มของ AMATA อยูใ่นระดบัคอ่นขา้งดทีี ่
3.2 โดยนิคมอุตสาหกรรมของบรษิทัถอืวา่มคีุณภาพการใหบ้รกิารสงู 
AMATA มแีผนและเป้าหมายทีช่ดัเจนและสามารถนําไปปฏบิตัไิดจ้รงิ
ในดา้นพลงังานทดแทน การนําน้ํากลบัมาใชใ้หม่ การมุง่สูข่ยะเป็นศนูย ์
(Zero Waste) และระบบสมารต์ซติี ้ บรษิทัมคีวามมุง่มัน่ดา้นความ
ยัง่ยนือยา่งเขม้แขง็ มกีารบรหิารจดัการน้ําแบบไมป่ล่อยน้ําทิง้ (Zero-
discharge) มกีารปรบัปรุงความเขม้ขน้การปล่อยก๊าซเรอืนกระจก 
(GHG intensity) อยา่งต่อเน่ือง และเพิม่การใชพ้ลงังานทดแทน โดย
ไดร้บัการสนบัสนุนจากระบบควบคุมการดาํเนินงานทีม่คีวามแขง็แกรง่ 

 เราใหค้ะแนนดา้นสงัคมแก่ AMATA อยูใ่นระดบัคอ่นขา้งดทีี ่ 3.0 
สะทอ้นถงึการบรหิารจดัการความเสีย่งดา้นสงัคมทีเ่พยีงพอ และ
ความสมัพนัธก์บัผูม้สีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีทีม่เีสถยีรภาพ 

ดา้นการกํากบัดแูลกจิการ เป็นจุดอ่อนทีส่ดุของบรษิทั โดยเราให้
คะแนนในระดบั 2.7 ซึง่สะทอ้นถงึโครงสรา้งคณะกรรมการทีย่งัอ่อนแอ 
โดยมสีมาชกิจากตระกูลผูก้่อตัง้ดาํรงตําแหน่งประธานกรรมการ 
รวมถงึการทีธุ่รกจิมคีวามเสีย่งจากมาตรการภาษนํีาเขา้ของสหรฐัฯ 
โดยตรง 
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AMATA Environment Report 
Sector: Property & Construction | Property Dev.  

 
 

 

 

We assign AMATA a decent E score of 3.2, anchored by strong 
water management and steady climate progress via improving 
GHG intensity and rising renewables, despite flat absolute 
emissions amid expansion. Waste management is an area for 
improvement. 

Thanachart Environment (E) Rating 

    

LOW HIGH

 3.2

5

   

1 2 3 4

 
  

 
ENVIRONMENT Our Comments 

 

  We assign an E score of 3.2 for AMATA, which reflects a 
decent commitment to sustainability with clearly defined 
goals and actionable plans. 

 

 We give it high scores in water management, while other 
environmental factors score at a decent level. 

 

 Water management is a key strength, in our view. AMATA 
operates a zero-discharge, circular water system, supported 
by advanced wastewater treatment and reclamation. In 
2024, reclaimed water accounted for 37% of total usage, 
slightly below its >40% target due to limited wastewater input 
rather than system inefficiency, underscoring operational 
robustness. 

 

 AMATA targets to become a carbon-neutral city by 2040 and 
to reduce GHG intensity by 30% by 2030 from a 2019 
baseline. In 2024, total Scope 1-3 GHG emissions stood at 
63,271 tCO₂e, remaining broadly flat y-y despite estate 
expansion, while Scope 1 & 2 GHG intensity declined 11.5% 
from the base year to 3.15 tCO₂e per hectare.  

 

 The company continues to expand renewable energy use, 
with solar power generation reaching 4.47m kWh, 
accounting for 8.6% of total energy consumption in 2024. 
While absolute emissions have not yet declined materially, 
improving intensity trends support progress toward medium-
term climate targets. 

 

 Air quality risks are structurally low and managed through 
continuous monitoring, strict enforcement of tenant 
compliance, and preventive controls during construction, 
with no significant air-quality non-compliance reported in 
2024. 

 

 Biodiversity impacts are addressed through protection, 
ecosystem rehabilitation, and responsible land-use planning, 
with AMATA’s zero-discharge water policy helping reduce 
ecological stress. 

 

 While operational controls for waste management are in 
place and a majority of waste is diverted from landfill, 
reliance on landfill disposal remains material. In 2024, the 
company generated 27,645 kg of solid waste (+5% y-y), of 
which 61% was converted into refuse-derived fuel (RDF) and 
8% was recycled, leaving 31% still sent to landfill, an area 
for further improvement. 

 
- GHG Emission Management 
- Air Quality 
- Energy & Fuel Management 
- Climate Transition & Exposure 
- Water Management 
- Waste & Hazardous Materials Management 
- Biodiverisity Impact 

SCALE WEIGHTING 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data   
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AMATA Social Report 
Sector: Property & Construction | Property Dev.  

 
 

 

 

We assign AMATA a decent S score of 3.0, supported by 
strong service reliability and stable stakeholder relationships. 
Operational resilience is adequate, with no significant 
disruptions. Human rights and community relations are well 
managed. Labor practices and health & safety are stable. 

Thanachart Social (S) Rating 

LOW HIGH

3.0

53 4

  

1 2

 
  

 
SOCIAL Our Comments 

 

  We assign AMATA a decent S score of 3.0, reflecting 
adequate social risk management and stable stakeholder 
relationships, consistent with its role as an industrial estate 
developer. 

 

 Risks via service reliability, infrastructure quality, and data 
security are moderate. The company has data protection 
and cybersecurity risk management policies in place, and no 
material data breaches or unauthorized disclosures of 
personal data were reported in 2024. Service reliability is 
high, with customer satisfaction scores of 92.6% for AMATA 
City Chonburi and 95.0% for AMATA City Rayong (as 
surveyed by the IEAT). 

 

 Operational risk management is adequate, with service 
continuity and emergency preparedness policies supporting 
tenant operations. In 2024, AMATA maintained its "Safety 
City, Smart City" initiative, although it noted an increase in 
road accidents within its estates (529 cases), which the 
company is addressing through a "6E Concept" improvement 
plan. No significant service disruptions or social incidents 
were reported. 

 

 Human rights and community relations are well managed 
and supported by formal policies aligned with international 
standards. AMATA reported zero significant human rights 
violations across its value chain in 2024. Community 
relations are via the "Farm to Factory" project, which 
generated Bt9m in revenue for local communities. The 
company invested Bt5m (excluding donations) into 25 social 
projects, benefiting approximately 134,262 people.  

 

 Labor practices and health & safety performance remains 
stable with no reported strikes or lockouts. The company 
reported one recordable work-related injury case for its 
employees in 2024, consistent with its 2023 performance, 
and achieved zero fatalities for both employees and 
contractors. 

 

 AMATA focuses on fair labor practices and employee 
development. Staff training was 23 hours/person in 2024, up 
11% y-y. AMATA had a low voluntary turnover rate of 7% 
and maintained a gender-diverse workforce with women 
representing 47% of total employees. 

 
- Human Rights & Community Relations 
- Customer Welfare 
- Operational Risk Management  
- Health, Safety & Well-being 

 

SCALE WEIGHTING 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data   
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AMATA Governance Report 
Sector: Property & Construction | Property Dev.  

 
 

 

 

We assign AMATA a low G score of 2.7, reflecting a 
suboptimal board structure and external geopolitical risks. 
Governance processes are functional but not best-in-class, 
with a key weakness stemming from board structure. Audit, 
compliance, and risk frameworks are adequate, with no major 
governance failures reported 

Thanachart Governance (G) Rating 

 

LOW HIGH

 2.7

1 2 3 4 5

 

 

  
 

GOVERNANCE & SUSTAINABILITY Our Comments 
 

  We assign a relatively low G score of 2.7, which reflects a 
non-ideal board structure and rising business risk from US 
tariff policies.  

 

 AMATA’s governance framework is functional but not best-in-
class. We assign it relatively low scores in the governance 
and board structure. We give it a decent score for other 
criteria.  

 

 The board chair is an executive, a founding family member, 
and a major shareholder, which creates a potential conflict 
with independent oversight. Six of nine directors (67%) are 
independent, which is the ideal 2/3 ratio. The board 
comprises three female directors (33%) and offers a rounded 
skill set across real estate, engineering, general manage-
ment, accounting, corporate governance, sustainability, and 
IT. However, board members are concentrated in the 60-75 
age range. 

 

 As an industrial estate developer, AMATA’s operations 
naturally involve large-scale land acquisition and 
development, which can present governance challenges and 
social sensitivities. While the company follows regulatory 
requirements, the nature of its business exposes it to 
potential disputes or community concerns. 

 

 AMATA maintains an audit committee with internal and 
external audit functions, no material accounting restatements, 
and clean auditor opinions. Remuneration governance is 
adequate, with a remuneration committee in place and 
performance-linked compensation, though explicit ESG-
linked incentives remain limited.  

 

 Ethics, compliance, and risk oversight are adequate. The 
company has formal policies covering business ethics, anti-
corruption, whistleblower protection, and compliance, with no 
significant corruption-related fines disclosed. A risk 
committee oversees enterprise risks, though stress-testing 
disclosure and quantitative risk metrics could be enhanced. 

 

 AMATA’s 2026F EBIT is projected to be 70%, driven by 
industrial land sales and 30% from recurring sources such as 
utilities and rental income. While exposure to geopolitical and 
market risks tied to land sales remains, the recurring income 
base provides partial earnings stability and helps mitigate 
overall business model volatility. 

 
- Business Model and Innovation 
- Leadership and Governance 
- Board Structure: 
- Audit committee: 
- Renumeration: 
- Ethics & Compliance: 
- Risk Committee: 

SCALE WEIGHTING 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data      
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INCOME STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Sales 9,517 14,724 14,016 13,937 12,976
Cost of sales 5,804 9,755 8,269 7,762 7,285
  Gross profit 3,713 4,968 5,747 6,175 5,691
% gross margin 39.0% 33.7% 41.0% 44.3% 43.9%
Selling & administration expenses 1,261 1,447 1,681 1,696 1,562
  Operating profit 2,452 3,522 4,066 4,478 4,129
% operating margin 25.8% 23.9% 29.0% 32.1% 31.8%
Depreciation & amortization 430 451 537 563 596
  EBITDA 2,882 3,973 4,603 5,041 4,725
% EBITDA margin 30.3% 27.0% 32.8% 36.2% 36.4%
Non-operating income 196 219 209 187 178
Non-operating expenses 0 0 0 0 0
Interest expense (687) (707) (652) (623) (627)
  Pre-tax profit 1,960 3,034 3,623 4,042 3,681
Income tax 463 479 652 728 663
  After-tax profit 1,497 2,555 2,971 3,314 3,018
% net margin 15.7% 17.4% 21.2% 23.8% 23.3%
Shares in aff iliates' Earnings 1,056 964 827 844 863
Minority interests (596) (990) (555) (444) (413)
Extraordinary items (112) (46) 0 0 0
NET PROFIT 1,845 2,483 3,242 3,714 3,468
Normalized profit 1,956 2,529 3,242 3,714 3,468
EPS (Bt) 1.6 2.2 2.8 3.2 3.0
Normalized EPS (Bt) 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.2 3.0

BALANCE SHEET
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
ASSETS:
Current assets: 20,235 21,103 21,264 21,253 21,127
  Cash & cash equivalent 3,774 5,803 3,400 3,400 3,400
  Account receivables 621 1,453 960 955 889
  Inventories 15,127 12,920 16,021 16,021 16,021
  Others 713 927 882 877 817
Investments & loans 5,522 5,727 6,027 6,027 6,027
Net f ixed assets 8,240 9,205 9,631 10,032 10,403
Other assets 23,591 28,906 30,809 30,668 28,628
Total assets 57,588 64,941 67,730 67,980 66,185

LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities: 15,323 19,554 19,374 17,516 15,759
  Account payables 1,862 2,962 2,719 2,552 2,395
  Bank overdraft & ST loans 1,263 1,559 1,873 1,721 1,334
  Current LT debt 4,722 4,141 4,400 4,043 3,134
  Others current liabilities 7,477 10,891 10,382 9,200 8,895
Total LT debt 11,487 11,726 12,460 11,448 8,875
Others LT liabilities 5,051 5,573 4,956 4,961 4,694
Total liabilities 31,861 36,853 36,791 33,926 29,327
Minority interest 5,309 6,104 6,659 7,103 7,516
Preferred shares 0 0 0 0 0
Paid-up capital 1,150 1,150 1,150 1,150 1,150
Share premium 1,070 1,070 1,070 1,070 1,070
Warrants 0 0 0 0 0
Surplus 788 619 619 619 619
Retained earnings 17,410 19,145 21,441 24,112 26,502
Shareholders' equity 20,418 21,984 24,280 26,951 29,342
Liabilities & equity 57,588 64,941 67,730 67,980 66,185  

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

Due to the nature of its 
business, it carries a 
huge land inventory for 
sale 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Earnings before tax 1,960 3,034 3,623 4,042 3,681
Tax paid (396) (589) (545) (785) (648)
Depreciation & amortization 430 451 537 563 596
Chg In w orking capital (6,932) 2,476 (2,852) (161) (91)
Chg In other CA & CL / minorities 5,752 3,982 157 (344) 604
Cash flow from operations 814 9,354 921 3,314 4,141

Capex (1,115) (1,372) (900) (900) (900)
Right of use (115) 48 (50) (50) (50)
ST loans & investments 0 0 0 0 0
LT loans & investments (558) (205) (300) 0 0
Adj for asset revaluation 0 0 0 0 0
Chg In other assets & liabilities 394 (4,745) (2,435) 201 1,756
Cash flow from investments (1,394) (6,274) (3,685) (749) 806
Debt f inancing 2,656 (135) 1,308 (1,522) (3,869)
Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0
Dividends paid (1,003) (917) (946) (1,044) (1,077)
Warrants & other surplus 118 1 0 0 0
Cash flow from financing 1,771 (1,051) 361 (2,565) (4,947)

Free cash flow (300) 7,982 21 2,414 3,241

VALUATION
FY ending Dec 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Normalized PE (x) 9.2 7.1 5.6 4.9 5.2
Normalized PE - at target price (x) 14.1 10.9 8.5 7.4 8.0
PE (x) 9.8 7.3 5.6 4.9 5.2
PE - at target price (x) 15.0 11.1 8.5 7.4 8.0
EV/EBITDA (x) 11.0 7.5 7.3 6.3 5.9
EV/EBITDA - at target price (x) 14.3 9.9 9.3 8.2 7.9
P/BV (x) 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6
P/BV - at target price (x) 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.9
P/CFO (x) 22.2 1.9 19.6 5.4 4.4
Price/sales (x) 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4
Dividend yield (%) 4.1 5.1 5.4 6.2 5.8
FCF Yield (%) (1.7) 44.2 0.1 13.4 17.9

(Bt)
Normalized EPS 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.2 3.0
EPS 1.6 2.2 2.8 3.2 3.0
DPS 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9
BV/share 17.8          19.1          21.1          23.4          25.5          
CFO/share 0.7            8.1            0.8            2.9            3.6            
FCF/share (0.3)           6.9            0.0            2.1            2.8            

 
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Share price trades below 
average P/BV 
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FINANCIAL RATIOS
FY ending Dec 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Growth Rate
Sales  (%) 46.4 54.7 (4.8) (0.6) (6.9)
Net profit  (%) (21.2) 34.6 30.6 14.6 (6.6)
EPS  (%) (21.2) 34.6 30.6 14.6 (6.6)
Normalized profit  (%) 28.3 29.3 28.2 14.6 (6.6)
Normalized EPS  (%) 28.3 29.3 28.2 14.6 (6.6)
Dividend payout ratio (%) 40.5 37.1 30.0 30.0 30.0

Operating performance
Gross margin (%) 39.0 33.7 41.0 44.3 43.9
Operating margin (%) 25.8 23.9 29.0 32.1 31.8
EBITDA margin (%) 30.3 27.0 32.8 36.2 36.4
Net margin (%) 15.7 17.4 21.2 23.8 23.3
D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4
Net D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3
Interest coverage - EBIT (x) 3.6 5.0 6.2 7.2 6.6
Interest coverage - EBITDA (x) 4.2 5.6 7.1 8.1 7.5
ROA - using norm profit (%) 3.7 4.1 4.9 5.5 5.2
ROE - using norm profit (%) 9.8 11.9 14.0 14.5 12.3

DuPont
ROE - using after tax profit (%) 7.5 12.1 12.8 12.9 10.7
  - asset turnover (x) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
  - operating margin (%) 27.8 25.4 30.5 33.5 33.2
  - leverage (x) 2.6 2.9 2.9 2.6 2.4
  - interest burden (%) 74.0 81.1 84.7 86.6 85.5
  - tax burden (%) 76.4 84.2 82.0 82.0 82.0
WACC (%) 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1
ROIC (%) 5.9 8.7 9.9 9.3 8.3
  NOPAT (Bt m) 1,873 2,965 3,334 3,672 3,386
  invested capital (Bt m) 34,116 33,608 39,614 40,764 39,285

 
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
 

 
 

AMATA’s profits in 2025-
26F are supported by a 
large backlog 
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ESG Information - Third Party Terms 
 
www.Settrade.com 
SETTRADE:  You acknowledge that the use of data, information or service displayed and/or contained in this website may require third party’s data, content or software 
which is subject to the terms of third party provider. By accessing and/or using of such certain data, you acknowledge and agree to comply with and be bound by the 
applicable third party terms specified below. 
 
ESG Scores by Third Party data from www.SETTRADE.com 
1. MSCI (CCC- AAA) 
2. ESG Book (0-100) 
3. Refinitiv (0-100) 
4. S&P Global (0-100) 
5. Moody's ESG Solutions (0-100) 
6. SET ESG Rating (BBB-AAA) 
 
SETESG Index (SETESG) 
The SETESG Index reflects the price movement of stock of companies that have sustainable business practices which consider environmental, social and governance (ESG) aspect. 
 
SET Index, SET50 Index, SET100 Index and all indices calculated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand ( "SET" ) (collectively called "SET Index Series" ) are the registered 
trademarks/service marks solely owned by, and proprietary to SET. Any unauthorized use of SET Index Series is strictly prohibited. All information provided is for information purposes 
only and no warranty is made as to its fitness for purpose, satisfactory quality or otherwise. Every effort has been made to ensure that all information given is accurate, but no 
responsibility or liability (including in negligence) can be accepted by SET for errors or omissions or for any losses arising from the use of this information. 
 
SET ESG Index (SET ESG) 
Currently, long-term investment guidelines abroad are beginning to focus on investing in companies that have sustainable business practices. which considers environmental, social and 
governance factors (Environmental, Social and Governance or ESG) of the company in making investment decisions along with analyzing the company's financial data. 
 
Stock Exchange Has prepared the results of evaluating sustainable stocks which are stocks of listed companies (SETESG Rating) as an alternative for investors who want to invest in 
stocks of listed companies that are outstanding in ESG, including to support listed companies with operations. sustainable business Taking into account all stakeholders in both social and 
environmental aspects. There is a management process to create sustainability for the organization, such as risk management. Supply chain management and innovation development. 
Therefore, the SETESG index was created to be an index that reflects the price movement of a group of securities. of companies with sustainable business operations that meet the 
required size and liquidity criteria 
 
ESG Book's Disclaimer  
Arabesque S-Ray GmbH, also trading as "ESG Book", is a limited liability company (Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung) incorporated in Frankfurt am Main and organised under the 
laws of Germany with registered number HRB 113087 in the commercial register of the local court with its seat and business address at Zeppelinallee 15, 60325 Frankfurt am Main, 
Germany (hereinafter "ESG Book"). ESG Book, with its UK branch and local subsidiaries, is a provider of sustainability data and advisory services and operates the sustainability data 
platform ESG Book. ESG Book does not offer any regulated financial services nor products. This document is provided on a confidential basis by ESG Book and is for information 
purposes only; accordingly, it is not a solicitation or an offer to buy any security or instrument or to participate in any trading activities nor should it be construed as a recommendation or 
advice on the merits of investing in any financial product. THIRD PARTY INFORMATION. Certain information contained in this document has been obtained from sources outside ESG 
Book. While such information is believed to be reliable for the purposes used herein, no representations are made as to the accuracy or completeness thereof and neither ESG Book nor 
its affiliates take any responsibility for such information. To the extent this document contains any links to third party websites, such links are provided as a convenience and for 
informational purposes only; they do not constitute an endorsement or an approval by ESG Book of any of the products, services or opinions of the corporations or organization or 
individual operating such third party websites. ESG Book bears no responsibility for the accuracy, legality or content of the external site or for that of subsequent links. RELIANCE – ESG 
Book makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein, and accepts no liability for any loss, of whatever 
kind, howsoever arising, in relation thereto, and nothing contained herein should be relied upon. CONFIDENTIALITY. This document contains highly confidential information regarding 
ESG Book’s strategy and organization. Your acceptance of this document constitutes your agreement to keep confidential all the information contained in this document, as well as any 
information derived by you from the information contained in this document and not disclose any such information to any other person. This document may not be copied, reproduced, in 
any way used or disclosed or transmitted, in whole or in part, to any other person. 
 

MSCI ESG Research LLC 
"Certain information @2021 MSCI ESG Research LLC. Reproduced by permission" 
"Although [User ENTITY NAME's] information providers, including without limitation, MSCI ESG Research LLC and its affiliates (the "ESG Parties"), obtain information (the "Information") 
from sources they consider reliable, none of the ESG Parties warrants or guarantees the originality, accuracy and/or completeness, of any data herein and expressly disclaim all express 
or implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The Information may only be used for your internal use, may not be reproduced or 
redisseminated in any form and may not be used as a basis for, or a component of, any financial instruments or products or indices. Further, non of the Information can in and of itself be 
used to determine which securities to buy or sell or when to buy or sell them. None of the ESG Parties shall have any liability for any errors or omissions in connection with any data 
herein, or any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages." 
 

Score range Description 
CCC - B LAGGARD: A company lagging its industry based on its high exposure and failure to manage significant ESG risks 

BB - BBB - A AVERAGE : A company with a mixed or unexceptional track record of managing the most significant ESG risks and opportunities relative to industry peers 

AA - AAA LEADER: A company leading its industry in managing the most significant ESG risks and opportunities 
 

The Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) 
The Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) are a family of best-in-class benchmarks for investors who have recognized that sustainable business practices are critical to generating 
long-term shareholder value and who wish to reflect their sustainability convictions in their investment portfolios. The family was launched in 1999 as the first global sustainability 
benchmark and tracks the stock performance of the world's leading companies in terms of economic, environmental and social criteria. Created jointly by S&P Dow Jones Indices and 
SAM, the DJSI combine the experience of an established index provider with the expertise of a specialist in Sustainable Investing to select the most sustainable companies from across 
61 industries.  The indices serve as benchmarks for investors who integrate sustainability considerations into their portfolios, and provide an effective engagement platform for investors 
who wish to encourage companies to improve their corporate sustainability practices. 
 

S&P Global Market Intelligence 
Copyright © 2021, S&P Global Market Intelligence (and its affiliates as applicable). Reproduction of any information, opinions, views, data or material, including ratings (“Content”) in any 
form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the relevant party. Such party, its affiliates and suppliers (“Content Providers”) do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, 
completeness, timeliness or availability of any Content and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained 
from the use of such Content. In no event shall Content Providers be liable for any damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or lost profit and opportunity 
costs) in connection with any use of the Content. A reference to a particular investment or security, a rating or any observation concerning an investment that is part of the Content is not 
a recommendation to buy, sell or hold such investment or security, does not address the suitability of an investment or security and should not be relied on as investment advice. Credit 
ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact. 
ESG risk combines the concepts of management and exposure to arrive at an absolute assessment of ESG risk. We identify five categories of ESG risk severity that could impact a 
company’s enterprise value 
 
Moody's ESG Solutions 
© 2022 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved. 
CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT 
COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S (COLLECTIVELY, 
“PUBLICATIONS”) MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL 
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY’S RATING 
SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY’S CREDIT 
RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. 
CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS (“ASSESSMENTS”), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT 
OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR 
COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS 
DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE 
NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER 
OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, 
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ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE 
CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.  
MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS 
AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN 
INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. 
 
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE 
COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT 
MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.   
MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS 
DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK. 
All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other 
factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a 
credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY’S is not an 
auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.  
To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, 
special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such 
information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or 
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a 
particular credit rating assigned by MOODY’S. 
To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or 
damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, 
by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or 
suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. 
NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF 
ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. 
Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation (“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate 
and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay 
to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $5,000,000. MCO and Moody’s Investors Service also 
maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody’s Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may 
exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody’s Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership 
interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”  
Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors Service 
Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided 
only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY’S that 
you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or 
its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the 
issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. 
Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s 
Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally 
Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an 
entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with 
the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively. 
Additional terms for Hong Kong only: Any Second Party Opinion or other opinion that falls within the definition of “advising on securities” under the Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (“SFO”) is issued by Vigeo Eiris Hong Kong Limited, a company licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission to carry out the regulated activity of advising 
on securities in Hong Kong. This Second Party Opinion or other opinion that falls within the definition of “advising on securities” under the SFO is intended for distribution only to 
“professional investors” as defined in the SFO and the Hong Kong Securities and Futures (Professional Investors) Rules. This Second Party Opinion or other opinion must not be 
distributed to or used by persons who are not professional investors. 
MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred 
stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services 
rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000. 
MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements. 
 

Refinitiv ESG 
These Terms of Use govern your access or use of the ESG information and materials on the Refinitiv website and any AI powered voice assistance software ("Refinitiv ESG Information"). 
2020© Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Refinitiv ESG Information is proprietary to Refinitiv Limited and/or its affiliates ("Refinitiv"). 
The Refinitiv ESG Information is for general informational and non-commercial purposes only. Reproduction, redistribution or any other form of copying or transmission of the Refinitiv 
ESG Information is prohibited without Refinitiv’s prior written consent. 
All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law including, without limitation, warranties or other terms as to suitability, merchantability, satisfactory quality and 
fitness for a particular purpose, are excluded to the maximum extent permitted by applicable laws.   The Refinitiv ESG Information is provided "as is" and Refinitiv makes no express or 
implied warranties, representations or guarantees concerning the accuracy, completeness or currency of the information in this service or the underlying Third Party Sources (as defined 
below). You assume sole responsibility and entire risk as to the suitability and results obtained from your use of the Refinitiv ESG Information. 
The Refinitiv ESG Information does not amount to financial, legal or other professional advice, nor does it constitute: (a) an offer to purchase shares in the funds referred to; or (b) a 
recommendation relating to the sale and purchase of instruments; or (c) a recommendation to take any particular legal, compliance and/or risk management decision. Investors should 
remember that past performance is not a guarantee of future results. 
The Refinitiv ESG Information will not be used to construct or calculate and index or a benchmark, used to create any derivative works or used for commercial purposes.  Refinitiv’s 
disclaimer in respect of Benchmark Regulations applies to the Refinitiv ESG Information.   
No responsibility or liability is accepted by Refinitiv its affiliates, officers, employees or agents (whether for negligence or otherwise) in respect of the Refinitiv ESG Information, or for any 
inaccuracies, omissions, mistakes, delays or errors in the computation and compilation of the Refinitiv ESG Information (and Refinitiv shall not be obliged to advise any person of any 
error therein).  For the avoidance of doubt, in no event will Refinitiv have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) 
relating to any use of the Refinitiv ESG Information. 
You agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Refinitiv from and against any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable legal 
and experts' fees and costs, as incurred, arising in any manner out of your use of, or inability to use, any Information contained on the Refinitiv web site or obtained via any AI powered 
voice assistance software. 
You represent to us that you are lawfully able to enter into these Terms of Use. If you are accepting these Terms of Use  for and on behalf of an entity such as the company you work for, 
you represent to us that you have legal authority to bind that entity.  
By accepting these Terms of Use you are also expressly agreeing to the following Refinitiv’s website Terms of Use. 
Refinitiv ESG scores are derived from third party publicly available sources (“Third Party Sources”) and are formulated on the basis of Refinitiv own transparent and objectively applied 
methodology. Refinitiv’s ESG Information methodology can be accessed here. 
 

Score range Description 

0 to 25 First Quartile Scores within this range indicates poor relative ESG performance and insufficient degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

> 25 to 50 Second Quartile Scores within this range indicates satisfactory relative ESG performance and moderate degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 
> 50 to 75 Third Quartile Scores within this range indicates good relative ESG performance and above average degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

> 75 to 100 Fourth Quartile Score within this range indicates excellent relative ESG performance and high degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

 
CG Report : by Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai IOD), Established in December 1999, the 
Thai IOD is a membership organization that strives to promote professionalism in directorship. The 
Thai IOD offers directors certification and professional development courses, provides a variety of 
seminars, forums and networking events, and conducts research on board governance issues and 
practices. Membership comprises board members from companies ranging from large publicly listed 
companies to small private firms. 

 
 

 



  

 
 

 

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

รายงานฉบบัน้ีจดัทาํโดย บรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) ซึง่มธีนาคารทหารไทยธนชาตเป็นธนาคารพาณิชย ์ขนาดใหญ่เป็นผูถ้อืหุน้รายใหญ่ในสดัสว่นรอ้ยละ 
99.97 รายงานฉบบัน้ีจดัทาํขึน้บนพืน้ฐานของแหล่งขอ้มลูทีด่ทีีส่ดุทีไ่ดร้บัมาและพจิารณาแลว้วา่น่าเชื่อถอื ทัง้น้ีมวีตัถุประสงคเ์พือ่ใหบ้รกิารเผยแพรข่อ้มลูแก่นกัลงทุน
และใชเ้ป็นขอ้มลูประกอบการตดัสนิใจซือ้ขายหลกัทรพัย ์ แต่มไิดม้เีจตนาชีนํ้าหรอืเชญิชวนใหซ้ือ้หรอืขายหรอืประกนัราคาหลกัทรพัยแ์ต่อยา่งใด ทัง้น้ีรายงานและ
ความเหน็ในเอกสารฉบบัน้ีอาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงแกไ้ขได ้ หากขอ้มลูทีไ่ดร้บัมาเปลีย่นแปลงไป การนําขอ้มลูทีป่รากฏอยูใ่นเอกสารฉบบัน้ี ไมว่า่ทัง้หมดหรอืบางสว่นไป
ทาํซ้ํา ดดัแปลง แกไ้ข หรอืนําออกเผยแพรแ่ก่สาธารณชน จะตอ้งไดร้บัความยนิยอมจากบรษิทัก่อน   
 

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © 
Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  Investors should use this report as one of many tools in making their investment decisions since Thanachart Securities may 
seek to do other business with the companies mentioned in the report. Thus, investors need to be aware that there could be potential conflicts of interest 
that could affect the report's neutrality. 
 

Recommendation Structure:  
Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside 
is 10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is 
less than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible 
that future price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal 
recommendation. 
 

For sectors, an “Overweight” sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. “Underweight” is 
used when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. “Neutral” is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and 
SELLs. 
Disclosures: 
 

หมายเหตุ: ธนาคารทหารไทยธนชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) (TTB) เป็นบรษิทัทีม่คีวามเกีย่วขอ้งกบับรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) (TNS) โดย TTB เป็นผูถ้อืหุน้ รอ้ยละ 
99.97 ใน TNS ดงันัน้ การจดัทาํบทวเิคราะหข์องหลกัทรพัยด์งักล่าว จงึมสีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีหรอืมคีวามขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ (conflicts of interest) 

หมายเหตุ:* “บรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) (TNS)  เป็น Joint Lead Underwriter ใหก้บับรษิทั บรษิทั ยโูรเอเชยี โทเทลิ โลจสิตกิส ์จาํกดั (มหาชน)  Euroasia 
Total Logistics Pcl (ETL) ดงันัน้ การจดัทาํบทวเิคราะหข์องหลกัทรพัยด์งักล่าว จงึอาจมสีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีหรอืมคีวามขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ (conflicts of interest) นกัลงทุน
ควรศกึษารายละเอยีดในหนงัสอืชีช้วนดงักล่าวก่อนตดัสนิใจลงทุน 

หมายเหตุ:* “บรษิทัหลกัทรพัย ์ ธนชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) (TNS) เป็นผูจ้ดัการการจดัจาํหน่าย "หุน้กูข้องบรษิทั แอดวาํนซอ์นิโฟรเ์ซอรว์สิ จาํกดั (มหาํชน) (ADVANC) ครัง้ที ่
1/2568 ชดุที ่1” ดงันัน้ การจดัทาํบทวเิคราะหข์องหลกัทรพัยด์งักล่าว จงึอาจมสีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีหรอืมคีวามขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ (conflicts of interest)” 

หมายเหตุ:* “บรษิทัหลกัทรพัย ์ธนชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) (TNS) เป็นผูจ้ดัการการจดัจาํหน่าย "หุน้กูข้องบรษิทั พทีที ีโกลบอล เคมคิอล จาํกดั (มหาชน) (PTTGC) ครัง้ที1่/2568"  
ดงันัน้ การจดัทาํบทวเิคราะหข์องหลกัทรพัยด์งักล่าว จงึอาจมสีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีหรอืมคีวามขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ (conflicts of interest)” 
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